

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1697 OF 2017
WITH CA/7745/2017 IN FA/1697/2017

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. THR ITS AUTHORIZED
OFFICIAL, AURANGABAD
VERSUS
SURESH BHAGWAN SASANE AND ANR

...
Advocate for Appellant : Mr. Usmanpurkar Aniruddha S.

.....

CORAM : V. K. JADHAV, J.
DATED : 15th JUNE, 2017

PER COURT:-

1. Issue notice to the respondents in first appeal as well as in civil application for stay, returnable on 27.07.2017. Call for record and proceedings.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant-applicant submits that the appellant insurer has raised specific defence before the Tribunal about dishonour of cheque of the premium amount of the policy and even then the Tribunal has fastened the liability on the appellant insurer with further direction that the appellant insurer is entitled to recover the premium amount of policy from the owner. Learned counsel submits that in view of above, execution of the judgment and award is required to be stayed. Learned counsel for the appellant insurer is ready to deposit 50% of the amount as awarded by the Tribunal, till the next date.

(V. K. JADHAV, J.)